

No. 19-1418

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ZOIE H.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Nebraska**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF
SECOND AMENDMENT LAW, FIREARMS
POLICY COALITION, FIREARMS POLICY
FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS
FOUNDATION, MADISON SOCIETY FOUNDATION,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
AND INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAVID B. KOPEL
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 East 16th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. According to original public meaning, Second Amendment protections are in full force from ages 19 to 25.....	3
A. Throughout the colonial and founding eras, hundreds of statutes mandated gun ownership among 19-to-25-year- olds.....	4
B. There were no age-based restrictions on 19-to-25-year-olds in the colonial or founding eras, regardless of the age of majority	8
II. Firearm prohibitions based on nonviolent crimes are inconsistent with historical firearm prohibitions	10
A. In colonial America, arms prohibitions applied to disaffected and other dangerous persons	10
B. At Constitution ratifying conventions, influential proposals called for disarming dangerous persons and protecting the rights of peaceable persons.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Prohibited persons could regain their rights in the founding era	16
D. Nineteenth-century bans applied to slaves and freedmen, while lesser restrictions focused on disaffected and dangerous persons	17
E. Most early twentieth-century bans applied to noncitizens, who were blamed for rising crime and social unrest	19
F. Early twentieth-century prohibitions on American citizens applied to only violent criminals; the few laws that applied to nonviolent criminals did not restrict long gun ownership	21
G. Laws sometimes expressly protected the arms of nonviolent criminals	22
III. The Second Amendment should be treated as a fundamental right	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amezcuca v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State ex rel. Cty. of Clark</i> , 130 Nev. 45 (2014)	24
<i>Andersen v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court in & for Cty. of Clark</i> , 135 Nev. 321 (2019)	24
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	15
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	9
<i>Holloway v. Attorney Gen. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020)	26
<i>In re Zoie H.</i> , 304 Neb. 868 (2020).....	25
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 18-9526, 2020 WL 3848063 (U.S. July 9, 2020)	25
<i>Newsom v. Albermarle</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Patsone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 232 U.S. 138 (1914)	20
<i>People v. Nakamura</i> , 99 Colo. 262 (1936)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri</i> <i>v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	9
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 63 Ohio St. 202 (1900).....	19
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	9
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI.....	9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
1 Stat. 271 (1792).....	23
1776 Mass. Laws 479.....	11
1776 Mass. Laws 484.....	16
1777 N.J. Laws 90.....	12
1786 Mass. Laws 265.....	23
18 U.S.C. §921.....	24
1804 Ind. Acts 108.....	17
1804 Miss. Laws 90.....	17
1806 Md. Laws 44.....	17
1851 Ky. Acts 296.....	17
1860–61 N.C. Sess. Laws 68.....	17
1863 Del. Laws 332.....	17
1878 N.H. Laws 612.....	18
1878 Vt. Laws 30, ch. 14 §3.....	18
1879 R.I. Laws 110, ch. 806 §3.....	18
1880 Mass. Laws 232.....	18
1880 Ohio Rev. St. 1654, ch. 8 §6995.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1897 Iowa Laws 1981, ch. 5 §5135	18
1909 Pa. Laws 466 §1	19
1915 N.D. Laws 225–26, ch. 161 §67	19
1915 N.J. Laws 662–63, ch. 355 §1	19
1917 Minn. Laws 839–40, ch. 500 §1	20
1917 Utah Laws 278	20
1919 Colo. Sess. Laws 416–17 §1	20
1921 Mich. Pub. Acts 21 §1	20
1921 N.M. Laws 201–02, ch. 113 §1	19
1923 Cal. Laws 696	21
1923 Conn. Acts 3732, ch. 259 §17	19
1923 N.D. Laws 380	21
1923 N.H. Laws 138	21
1925 Nev. Laws 54	21
1925 W.Va. Acts 31, ch. 3 §7	20
1925 Wyo. Sess. Laws 110, ch. 106 §1	20
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256	22
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 257	22
1931 Cal. Laws 2316	21
1931 Pa. Laws 497	21
1933 Or. Laws 488	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A DIGEST OF THE STATUTE LAW OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM THE YEAR 1700 TO 1894 (12th ed. 1894).....	18
ACTS AND LAWS OF HIS MAJESTY’S PROVINCE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE IN NEW ENGLAND (1759).....	16
AMERICA’S FOUNDING CHARTERS: PRIMARY DOCUMENTS OF COLONIAL AND REVOLUTIONARY ERA GOVERNANCE (Jon L. Wakelyn ed., 2006).....	7
ANNOTATED STATUTES OF WISCONSIN, CONTAINING THE GENERAL LAWS IN FORCE OCTOBER 1, 1889 (1889).....	18
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND (William Hand Browne ed., 1894)	23
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1996).....	14
DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (1976)	13
Elliot, Jonathan, 1 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1836).....	14
Federal Firearms Act, ch. 850 (1938).....	22
Halbrook, Stephen P., THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED (revised ed. 2013)	13
Hamilton, Vivian E., <i>Adulthood in Law and Culture</i> , 91 TUL. L. REV. 55 (2016)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hening, William Waller, 1 THE STATUTES AT LARGE: BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE (1823)	6
Hening, William Waller, 2 THE STATUTES AT LARGE: BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE (1823)	6
Hening, William Waller, 3 THE STATUTES AT LARGE: BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE (1823)	7, 23
Hening, William Waller, 4 THE STATUTES AT LARGE: BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE (1823)	6
Hening, William Waller, 7 THE STATUTES AT LARGE: BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE (1823)	11
Hening, William Waller, 9 THE STATUTES AT LARGE: BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE (1823)	12
<i>Independent Chronicle</i> , Aug. 6, 1789.....	13
Johnson, Nicholas, et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS AND POLICY (2d ed. 2017)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Johnson, Samuel, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (5th ed. 1773)	14
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774–1789 (1906)	11
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults</i> , 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 495 (2019).....	4
LAWS AND ORDINANCES OF NEW NETHERLAND, 1638–1674 (1868)	10
LAWS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE: PROVINCE PERIOD, 1702–1745 (1913)	7
LAWS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE: REVOLUTIONARY PERIOD, 1776–1784 (1916).....	8
Noble, John, A FEW NOTES ON THE SHAYS REBELLION (1903).....	16
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL STATUTES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS FROM 1780–1805 (1805)	17
PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND JANUARY 1637/8–SEPTEMBER 1664 (William Hand Browne ed., 1883)	5
Ryden, George H., DELAWARE—THE FIRST STATE IN THE UNION (1938)	7
Schwartz, Bernard, 2 THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (1971)	13
Sheridan, Thomas, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1789)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
THE ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (1782)	12
<i>The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of Pennsylvania to their Constituents</i>	15
THE AMERICAN HISTORICAL REVIEW (1899).....	16
THE COLONIAL LAWS OF NEW YORK FROM THE YEAR 1664 TO THE REVOLUTION (1896)	7
THE COMPACT WITH THE CHARTER AND LAWS OF THE COLONY OF NEW PLYMOUTH (William Brigham ed., 1836)	6
THE STATE RECORDS OF NORTH CAROLINA (1905).....	12
THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801 (1902)	11
VERMONT STATE PAPERS: BEING A COLLECTION OF RECORDS AND DOCUMENTS, CONNECTED WITH THE ASSUMPTION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF GOVERNMENT BY THE PEOPLE OF VERMONT (William Slade ed., 1823)	7
Webb, George, THE OFFICE OF AUTHORITY OF A JUSTICE OF PEACE (1736)	10
Webster, Noah, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828).....	14
